
 
 

 
 

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

 
 
-- Prepared:  12/02/2021   
 

  
APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 21-0902 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  December 13, 2021 CASE REVIEWER:  Tania C. Chapela 
 
REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting a variance for proposed front porch addition to a single-family home on 
property zoned RSC-6. Additionally, the applicant seeks variances for an existing setback encroachment for the 
home and existing wetland setback encroachments in the rear yard. 
 
VARIANCE(S): 
 
Existing Home: 
Per LDC Section 6.01.01, the required minimum front setback for property zoned RSC-6 is 25 feet. The applicant 
requests a 3.5-foot reduction to the required front yard setback to allow a setback of  21.5 feet. 
 
Proposed Front Porch: 
Per LDC Section 6.01.03. I.7, front porches which comply with certain design and dimensional requirements may 
intrude no more than 10 feet into the required front yard. The required minimum front yard setback for the subject 
property is 25 feet. Therefore, a minimum setback of 15 feet is required for the front porch. The applicant requests 
a 0.2-foot reduction to the required front setback to allow a setback of 14.8 feet from the front property line. 
 
Wetland Setback: 
Per LDC Sec. 4.01.07.B.4, no filling, excavating or placement of permanent structures or other impervious 
surfaces shall be allowed within a required 30-foot wetland conservation area setback.  The applicant requests 
after-the-fact approval for the existing stone walkway, concrete patio, brick patio and fire pit located within the 
30-foot wetland conservation area setback.  The applicant requests a 27.9-foot reduction of the setback to allow 
for a setback of 2.1 feet. 
 
FINDINGS: 
 
• A wetland setback compensation planting plan has been provided on the site plan dated November 15, 2021, 

that provides an equivalent square footage of compensation planting to the amount of encroachment.  The 
number of plants required are based on the square footage of compensation required rather than the incorrect 
number of plants specified in the Wetland Setback Encroachment Planting Legend on the site plan. The 
compensation plantings must be installed within 60 days of an approval decision. 

 
• The applicant also requested a variance to the minimum dimensional requirements found in LDC Section 

6.01.03.I.7 to allow encroachment of a front porch into the required front yard. These requirements are a 
minimum depth of 6 feet and minimum width of 8 feet. However, the survey received on December 1, 2021 
shows the proposed porch will exceed the required measurements. Therefore, this variance is not necessary.  

 



APPLICATION: VAR 21-0902 
LUHO HEARING DATE: December 13 ,2021  CASE REVIEWER: Tania C. Chapela 

  

DISCLAIMER: 

The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does 
not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not 
limited to: subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
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Page 1 of 2 

TSP COMPANIES, INC. 
David Wright 

P.O. Box 273417 
Tampa, Florida 33688 

david@tspco.net 

 

November 18, 2021 

Ms. Tania Chapela 
Hillsborough County Development Services 
PO Box 1110 
Tampa, FL 33601-1110 
 
Subject: VAR 21-0902 
  Revisions to Variance Application 
 
Dear Ms. Chapela: 
 
Attached please find the following documents resulting from our meeting on October 11, 2021: 
 

1. Revised Variance Plot Plan 
2. Revised Project Narrative 
3. Revised Variance Criteria Responses 

 
We appreciate your assistance in reviewing and processing this request. Please contact me at 
your earliest convenience if any additional revisions and/or information is needed. We look 
forward to proceeding to the December 13, 2021 Land Use Hearing Officer hearing. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
David Wright, President 
TSP Companies, Inc. 
 
Attachments: 

1. Revised Variance Plot Plan 
2. Revised Project Narrative 
3. Revised Variance Criteria Responses 

DAVID WRIGHT
Digitally signed by DAVID 
WRIGHT 
Date: 2021.11.18 11:28:34 
-05'00'

RCVD 
11-18-21 
21-0902



Application Number:  21-0902 
 

PROJECT NARRATIVE 

 

Project Narrative: In the space below describe the variance including any history and/or related 
facts that may be helpful in understanding the request. This explanation shall also specifically 
identify what is being requested (e.g. Variance of 10 feet from the required rear yard setback of 
25 feet resulting in a rear yard of 15 feet). If additional space is needed, please attach extra pages 
to this application. 

 

The applicant is requesting the following variances: 

1. Variance to reduce the required front yard setback from 25 feet 21.5 feet. There is an 
existing encroachment of the primary structure approximately 3.5 feet into the front 
yard setback resulting from the original construction of the residence on the subject 
property in the 1960s that was not caused by the current property owner.  
 

2. Variance to allow an increase to the allowable porch projection into the front yard 
from 10 feet to 10.2 feet and to increase the allowable depth from 6 feet to 6.5 feet 
and the allowable width from 8 feet to 12.6 feet. This request is made to allow the 
new construction of a covered porch over the front entryway to provide shelter from 
the rain and thunderstorms. The property owner reports significant and ongoing 
damage to the front door and entryway due to lack of shelter from the elements. The 
covered porch will also provide shelter to the homeowners during ingress/egress. The 
requested dimensions of the covered porch are based on the required dimensions to 
construct the covered porch over the existing entry area with existing low stone walls 
and pedestals on both sides of the entry and to match the dimensions of the roof over 
the entry to achieve an aesthetically pleasing architectural design which will benefit 
both the homeowner and surrounding property owners. Please refer to the attached 
photo of the front of the house and the proposed architectural drawings of the front 
entry/covered porch. 
 

3. Variance to reduce the required 30-foot wetland conservation area setback to 2.1 feet 
to allow a 520 square foot encroachment into the wetland conservation setback an 
existing stone retaining wall, stone walkway and fire pit that existed when the 
property owners purchased the property in 2012. The existing encroachment into the 
wetland setback is proposed to be mitigated by 520 square feet of wetland plantings 
in the location depicted on the attached site plan. 
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Application Number: 21-0902

VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSES 

VARIANCE REQUEST #1: VARIANCE TO LDC SECTION 6.01.01 TO REDUCE THE
REQUIRED FRONT YARD SETBACK FROM 25.0' TO 21.5'

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the
subject property and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly
located?   

RESPONSE
The variance request is to LDC Sec. 6.01.01. to bring the existing front yard setback into
compliance with existing conditions by reducing the required front yard setback for the existing
structure and requesting an additional reduction in the setback for a proposed front entrance
canopy structure from 25.0' to 21.5'. The alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique
and singular to the subject property in that the house was originally permitted and constructed in
1968 with a 21.5' front yard setback. (NOTE - This front yard setback discrepancy may have
been due to a different method of determining the front setback line on a cul-de-sac lot in the
1960's which allowed an average front setback line to be utilized for the house structure.). The
stated set of hardships or practical difficulties are not those suffered in common with other
properties similarly configured and located. and constrained by existing physical conditions of
the cul-de-sac site.

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would
deprive you of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area
under the terms of the LDC.  

RESPONSE
The existing site’s existing physical improvements require a variance to allow the County to
bring the site into LDC compliance for the main residential structure reducing the front yard
setback from 25.0' to 21.5'.

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the
rights of others whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance.  

RESPONSE
Said existing house structure has existed since 1968 with the front yard setback of 21.5'. Since
the residential structure has existed for 53 years and is on a cul-de-sac lot, the existing condition
will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose property would be
affected by allowance of the reduction of the front yard setback to 21.5' 

4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose
of the LDC and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC
for description of intent/purpose).  
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RESPONSE
The variance reducing the applicant’s requirement for a front yard setback variance for the
existing residential structure and the additional front entryway canopy will remain in harmony
with and serve the general intent and purpose of the LDC and the Comprehensive Plan as the
LDC’s stated intent sets forth requirements to foster and preserve public health, safety, comfort
and welfare of the general public and will aid in the harmonious, orderly, and progressive
development of the unincorporated areas of Hillsborough County.  The resulting site’s
development, with the requested variance, will still achieve the above stated intent and purpose..

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an
illegal act or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.  

RESPONSE
The existing residential structure was permitted and constructed 53 years ago.  The County is
requiring said front yard setback to be brought into compliance in order to allow the property
owner to submit plans for a building permit.

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done,
considering both the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual
hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance.

RESPONSE
Granting the variance is in accordance with the character and existing land uses in the
neighborhood. 
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VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSES 

VARIANCE REQUEST #2: VARIANCE TO LDC SECTION 6.01.03.7 TO ALLOW AN
INCREASE TO THE ALLOWABLE PORCH PROJECTION INTO THE FRONT YARD FROM
10' TO 10.2' AND TO INCREASE THE ALLOWABLE DEPTH FROM 6' TO 6.5' AND THE
ALLOWABLE WIDTH FROM 10' TO 12.6'.

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the
subject property and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly
located?   

RESPONSE
The variance request is to LDC Sec. 6.01.03.7 to allow the construction of cover over the main
entry into the residence. The alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to
the subject property in that the house was originally permitted and constructed in 1968
presenting a set of existing conditions - specifically the low, stone walls on each side of the entry
and the roof overhang at the second story roof line - that need to be taken into consideration in
order to provide an architecturally aesthetically pleasing design to the proposed covered entry as
demonstrated in the provided photo of existing residence and the proposed building plans. The
stated set of hardships or practical difficulties are not those suffered in common with other
properties similarly configured and located. and constrained by existing physical conditions of
the cul-de-sac site.

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would
deprive you of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area
under the terms of the LDC.  

RESPONSE
The property’s existing physical improvements require re-consideration of the literal
requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC). Front yard setback reductions for front
entrance structures are commonly granted in the same district and general area upon the
providing of reasonable and acceptable variance criteria responses and the granting of the
requested variance.

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the
rights of others whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance.  

RESPONSE
The variance is requested in order to provide an aesthetically pleasing design of the proposed
improvements that will benefit both the property owner and surrounding property owners. There
will not be any direct dimensional reduction to an adjacent property owner. The variance will not
substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose property would be affected by the
allowance of the variance.
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4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose
of the LDC and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC
for description of intent/purpose).  

RESPONSE
The variance to allow an increase in the size of the front entryway canopy will remain in
harmony with and serve the general intent and purpose of the LDC and the Comprehensive Plan
as the LDC’s stated intent sets forth requirements to foster and preserve public health, safety,
comfort and welfare of the general public and will aid in the harmonious, orderly, and
progressive development of the unincorporated areas of Hillsborough County.  The resulting
site’s development, with the requested variance, will still achieve the above stated intent and
purpose..

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an
illegal act or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.  

RESPONSE
The property is requesting a variance prior to constructing the proposed canopy over the
entryway. The hardship is not self-imposed as it is based on the existing conditions created by
the construction of the house in 1968 prior to the property owners’ acquisition of the property.

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done,
considering both the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual
hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance.

RESPONSE
Granting the variance is in accordance with the character and existing land uses in the
neighborhood. 
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VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSES 

VARIANCE REQUEST #3:  VARIANCE TO LDC SECTION LDC SECTION 4.01.07.B
TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED CONSERVATION AREA SETBACK FROM 30' TO 2.1'.

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the
subject property and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly
located?   

RESPONSE
The variance request is to LDC Sec. 4.01.07.B to reduce the required conservation area setback
from 30' to 2.1' to permit an existing 520 sq.ft. encroachment consisting of stone walkway, brick
patio and a fire pit that are proposed to be mitigated by 520 sq.ft. compensation planting area.
The alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject property in
that the encroachment has existed for many years prior to the property owner’s acquisition of the
property and the topographic characteristics and physical features of the subject property likely
necessitated the construction of the encroachment to allow access from the residential structure
to the lakefront prior to the Land Development Code’s requirement of the required conservation
area setback. The stated set of hardships or practical difficulties are not those suffered in
common with other properties similarly configured and located adjacent to existing wetlands.

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would
deprive you of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area
under the terms of the LDC.  

RESPONSE
The applicant is requesting this variance in order to bring a condition that has existed for many
years into compliance with the Land Development Code. Variances are commonly granted in the
same district and general area to address existing conditions that are inconsistent with the LDC
especially when the are not the result of actions by the property owner upon the providing of
reasonable and acceptable variance criteria responses and the granting of the requested variance.

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the
rights of others whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance.  

RESPONSE
The conservation setback reduction from 30' to 2.1' will be internal to the site; therefore, the
variance if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose
property would be affected by allowance of the variance as there is no impact on adjacent
properties. Additionally, the encroachment into the wetland conservation setback area has
existed for many years; therefore, the granting of this variance will not have any new affects on
the existing property or adjacent properties. The variance application process requires public
notice to the adjacent properties owners located within 300 feet of the subject property;
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therefore, any concerned parties are provided the opportunity to address the request either in
person or by written comment.

4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose
of the LDC and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC
for description of intent/purpose).  

RESPONSE
The variance reducing the required conservation area setback will be in harmony with and serve
the general intent and purpose of the LDC and the Comprehensive Plan as the LDC’s stated
intent sets forth requirements to foster and preserve public health, safety, comfort and welfare,
and to aid in the harmonious, orderly, and progressive development of the unincorporated areas
of Hillsborough County, which the proposed wetland compensation planting area will achieve.

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an
illegal act or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.  

RESPONSE
The encroachment into the wetland conservation area setback existed for years prior to the
property owner’s acquisition of the subject property and is not the result an any actions by the
property owner.

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done,
considering both the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual
hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance.

RESPONSE
Granting the variance is in accordance with the character and existing land uses in the
neighborhood and along the surrounding lakefront.
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Residential

INFL i

Zoning RSC-6

Description Residential - Single-Family 
Conventional

Flood Zone:AE BFE = 38.6 ft

Flood Zone:A 

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0211H

FIRM Panel 12057C0211H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Flood Zone A

Pre 2008 Flood Zone AE

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120211D

County Wide Planning Area Greater Carrollwood 
Northdale

Community Base Planning 
Area

Greater Carrollwood 
Northdale

Census Data Tract: 011304
Block: 1021

Future Landuse R-4

Urban Service Area TSA

Waste Water Interlocal City of Tampa Waste Water

Water Interlocal City of Tampa Water

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 1

Fire Impact Fee Northwest

Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHWEST

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 1

Wind Borne Debris Area 140 MPH Area

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 23373.0000
PIN: U-15-28-18-11Y-000000-00009.0

JUBIL J AND CONSTANCE C VAN HORN
Mailing Address: 

10713 CARROLL LAKE DR
TAMPA, FL 33618-4015

Site Address: 
10713 CARROLL LAKE DR

TAMPA, Fl 33618 
SEC-TWN-RNG: 15-28-18

Acreage: 0.202392
Market Value: $1,116,473.00

Landuse Code: 0100 SINGLE FAMILY
 

Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.
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